Republic of the Philippines
Supreme Court
Manila

SECOND DIVISION

PNTC COLLEGES, INC,, G.R. No. 219698
Peritioner,
Present:
PERLAS-BERNABE, S4./.,
Chairperson,
HERNANDO,
- Versus - INTING,

GAERLAN, and
DIMAAMPAG, JJ.

Promulgated:

TIME REALTY, INC.,
Respondent. _SEP 21

Xrrmmmommmmmmmm o S e M “““““ X

BDECISICN

HERNANDOQ, J.:

This Petition for Review on Certiorari' challenges the April &, 2014
Decision’ and March 26. 2015 Resolution® of the Court of Appeals (CA) in
CA-GR. CV No. 97119, which set aside the June 15, 2010 Decision* and
April 4, 2011 Order® of the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Manila, Branch 21,
in Civil Case No. 07-1178%5.

The Facets:

PNTC Colieges, Inc. (BNTC) and Time Realty, Inc. (Time Realty)
entered into a Contract of Lease® wherein Time Realty leased to PNTC the

U Roflo, pp. 2-21,

T 1d. at 202-214. Penned by Associaie fustice Danton £ Bueser and concurred in by Associate Justiges
Rebecca De Guiz-Salvador and Ramon R, Garcia.

3 1d. at 241-242, Penned by Associate Jusiice Damor (). Bueser and concuwred in by Associate justices
Ramon R. Garcia and Rodil V. Zalameda (now a mamber of this Couit).

4 1d. at 116-120. Penned by Judge Amior A. Reves.

* id. at 146-147. Penned by Judge Amor A, Beyes.

5 id, at 45-33,



Diecision : 2~ GER. No. 219688

Extremadura Streets, Sampaioc, Manila, from 2005 to 2007.7 While the term
of the lease ended on Diecember 31, 2003, the contract was impliedly renewed
on a monthly basis after sgid date. ng.h the acquiescence of Time Realty,
PNTC continned to occupy the premises for an ingreased rental rate ®

Eventually, Time Realty notified PINTC of its {Time Realty’s) intent not

1o extend the lﬂase on the fcaz rtr' oor anymore, For this reason, Time Reslty

provided PNTC two op‘fluu (1 to extend the lease on the fourth floor but

only unfil April 2007; or (2} to wansfer to the second floor of the same

building. In a letter’ dated April 4, 2067, PNTC informed Time Realty of its

iecision to terminate ifs lease in the fourth floor which would take effect at the
end of April 2007.19

Sometime in April 2067, PNTC commenced the transfer of its
operat_ﬁns to its new site in Intramuros, Manila. However, Time Realty
alleged that PNTC did so without setiling its (PNTC’s) outstanding rentals and
service {electricity and water) charges, pius interest/surcharges. Hence, Time
Realty erderea PNTC to cease its moving out opera LQES, “;heil retained the
remaining properties of ENTC in the premises.!!

Time Realty gverred that its retention of PNTC’s properties as security
was in accordance with Paragraph 23 of the Contract of Lease, viz.:

Breach or Default
XXXX

LESSEE hereby agress that all the provisions contained in this confract shall be
deemed as cqndltxous. as well as cnv::z;ants, a.nd that this contract shall be
automatically terminated and ce::ceﬂeﬁ without resorting to cout action should
LESSEE violate any or all said conditions, including the pm'msm of rent and
other charges Anicated in this contract due within the time herein stipulated and
in any such cases, LESSEE Pefeb} wrevocably appoints LESSOR, s
authorized agents, emplovees and/or representatives as his duly authorized
atterney-in-fact, with full authority o apen, enter, Tepogsess, seowre, enclose,
fence and otherwise take full and complete physical possession and control of
the Jeased premises and its comtents without reserting to court action and/or
summarily disconnect glectrical and/or water services thereof, and that LESSEE
hereby irrgvocably empowers LESSOR, iis authorized agents, employees
and/or representatives t@ take inveniery and pessession of whatever equipment,
furniture, articles, merchandise, appiiances, eic. found therein belonging to the
LEBSEE, consignors andmf to anv other perscn and to place the same in
LESSOR’s warehouse for sajekesping, chamm LE&SEE the corresponding
storage fees therefore, that in nase LESSEE 4’&:113 to claim said e;iummem
furniture, articles, merchandise, appliances, etc. from storage and

714 et 202-203.
5 1d.at 39

¥ oid.at 54 and 38.
1814, gt 203.

{=R



Decision -3 (GR. No. 219698

simultaneously liquidate any ligbility with LESSOR within ten {10) days from
date of said transfer to LESSOR’s warehouse, LESSOR is likewise hereby
expressly authorized and empowered by LESSEE to dispose of said
property/properties in a public sale through a Natary Public of LESSOR’s
choice and to apply the proceeds thereof to whatever lability and/or
indebtedness LESSEE may have to LESSOR plus reasonable expenses for the
same, including storage fees and balance, if any, shall be turned over to
LESSEE, that LESSEE hereby expressiy agrees that any or all acts performed
by LESSOR, its authorized agents, employees and/or representatives [under the
provisions] of this Section may not be the subject of any petition for a Writ of
Preliminary Injunction or Mandatory Injunction in court, and that LESSOR
and/or his authorized agents, employees and/or representatives shall be free
from any civil and/or criminal liability or responsibility whatscever thersfore.

On May 7, 2007, PNTC sent a Letter (Re: Unjustified Withholding of
Nurmerous [Equipment], Machineries, and Other Related Materials Which
Greatly Damage our Operations)®® to Time Realty stating its intention to seek
legal action to protect its interests.

Thus, PNTC filed a Complaint’® for Delivery of Personal Properties with
Damages dated August 18, 2007 before the RTC. It essentially alleged that it
suffered serious losses due to Time Realty’s unjustified withholding of its
properties valued at B561,360.00'¢ after employees of PNTC made an
inventory.!”

Time Realty filed an Answer with Counterclaim'® arguing that PNTC
started vacating the leased premises absent a formal notice and without payin
its remaining obligations. It asserted that singe discovery of PNTC’s moving
out operations sometime in April 2007, Time Realty retained and inventoried®
the remaining items, mest of which could not be removed without damaging
the property. Time Realty contended that pursuant to the lease contract, it had
the right to withhold the properties to cover PNTC’s payables and damages
caused to the property.”® By way of counterclaim, Time Realty prayed for the
payment of the unpaid rentals and service charges with interest from May
2007.2

Also, Time Realty averred thset PNTC left without restoring the
premises in the same cendition it was found at the beginning of the lease.
Hence, Time Realty engaged the services of a general contractor in order to

restore the premises to & tenantable condition which costs $5,095,822.24” as

PR

B8R
P L LR

2o,
id
M5 g
1514, at 25-
% 1d at31.

7 TSN, June 13, 2009, pp. 6-7.
% Rolio, pp. 3542,

2 3d, at 74.

¥ 1d: st 205-206.

2 1d. at 206.

% 1d. at 76-77.

=3

th € B e

.}
o ;e
ALy



Decision ~dn : GR.No. 219658

of December 3, 2008. It thus scught the reimbursement of the expense of
restoration of the premises and also attorney’s fees. Significantly, it admitted
that PNTC had rental deposits totaling 743,640.00.%

PNTC, in its Reply,* denied that the lease contract was still in effect
when the properties were confiscated. It argued that the parties’ relationship
should be based on a monthly rental basis,®® Moreover, PNTC submitted
copies of check vouchers®® payable to Time Realty to answer for its
liabilities?” but these were not actually tendered to the latter.?®

Notably, however, PNTC alleged that it had an agreement with Time
Realty (supposedly through Time Reaity’s represeniative, Natividad Ocampo)
that it {PNTC) would settle its obligations after the iransfer of all its properties
has been finalized.”® In addition, PNTC stated that it was prepared to make
payments as far as unpaid rentals and service charges were concernead, less its
security deposits with Time Realty,*

The Ruling of the Regional Trial Court:

In a Decision®' dated June 15, 2010, the RTC dismissed the Complaint®?
and found that PNTC has no cause of action against Time Realty. It noted that
the lease contract’s effectivity ceased a year after its execution without need of
demand. However, even without a subsequent lease contract, Time Realty
aliowed PNTC to continue oceupying the premises and collected meonthly
rentals therefrom, creating an implied new lease (facita reconduccion) in
accordance with Article 1670 of the Civil Code. ™

The trial court found that PWTC viciated Paragraph 23 of the Centract
of Lease when it vacated the premises without setiling all of its cbligations,
notwithstanding receipt of the Siztemsnt of Account from Time Realty.
Because PNTC did not tender rental and service charge payments since the
lease was terminated in April 2007, the trial court held that it did not comply
with the contract in good faith. Thus, Time Realty was justified to seize
PNTC’s properties pursuant to the Jease contract. Notably, however, the RTC
denied Time Realty’s counterclaims for lack of basis.?

(X}
G

Id. at 46,

id. at 35-57.

Id. at 533 and 206.

id, at 52-63.

1d. at 55; TSN, June 15, 2009, p. 20.
TEN, Augnst 7, 2003, p. 13,

Railo, p. 55; TSN, June 15,2009, pp. 11-13.
T8N, June 13, 2409, pp. 25-26.
Ralio, pp. 116-120.

1d. at 120.

id. ot 119,

id. at 120Q.

=y

ArCAL T S T B Vo I 5 N N I (Y R -
L N N e ] - B



Decision -5- GR. No. 219598

Both PNTC? and Time Realty® filed their respective Motions for
Partial Reconsideration which the RTC both denied in an Order’” dated April
4, 2011. The RIC reiterated that PNTC’s continuous refiusal to settle its
obligations justifies Time Resalty’s retention of the properties. Relevantly, the
trial court ruled that since Time Realty already has complete physical
possession and control of PNTC’s properties, unjust enrichment would arise if
the former’s counterclaims would still be granted even without the accounting
and valuation of the said properties.*®

. Aggrieved, Time Realty appealed®” to the CA.
The Ruling of the Court of Appeals:

The CA, in its assailed April 8, 2014 Decision,*® granted Time Realty’s
appeal. It noted that PNTC made the following judicial admissions,* to wit:

[PNTC] itself admitted its liability o [Time Realty] in its 1'eply to answer of the
latter saying that it never refused fo pay any aileged obligation. Further, as
claimed by [PNTC], it agreed through a certain Ms. Natividad Geampo that
whatever deficiency, if any, would be smd after the transfer to its new office
site.

Moreover, in the same reply, [PNTC] said that checks and vouchers
were prepared and ready for transmittal; thet it no longer turned over the checks
as it has suffered tremendous losses and sustained considerable damages by the
unjustified and unlawful action on the part of [Time Realty],

Significantly, [PNTC] mearked in evidence as Exhibit ‘2° the Summary
of Payables prepared and signed by ane Francilita Q. Corres from the former’s
finance department manifesting lts unpaid rents and electricity and water
charges for the months of March and April 2007,

Likewise, in paragraph 4 of [PNTC's] Comment/Opposition dated 24
September 2010, [PNTC] agreed with the findings of the [RTC] that its non-
payment is sufficient basis for {Time Reaity] “to take full and complete physical

possession and control of the personal property taken by [Time Realty] pursuant
to paragraph 23 of the Centract of Lease of the parties.’ L

The appellate court heid tha Time Realty presenied sufficient evidence to

1
prove its counterciaims, “i.e., {ENTCs] vi ia, ion of the contract of lease such

as non-payment of rentals, htmé.,;.ﬂ , surcharges and cost of repairs, which

33 14 at 137-141,
¥ 1d. 2t 121-129,
7 1d. at 146-147
¥ id.at 146.

3 Id. at 148-149.
i 14, at202-214,
1d. at 209-210.
42 14, ai 208,



Decision | - G.R. No. 219698

rPT\;ITC] failed to dispute.”*® Thus, it ruled that it was grave p:rmr for the trial
court to dismisg Time Realty’s counterciaims for lack of basis.*

Moreover, the appeilate court did not agree with the RTC’s ruling on
unjust enrichment. It pointed out that a elaim for unjust enrichment fails when
the entity who will bepefit, like T z;me Realty, has a valid right therein. It noted
that Time Realty retained PNTC’s personal properties because of the latter’s
unpaid obiigations and that such wzthh@iﬁing was made pursuant to Paragraph
23 of the lease contract.®’ Also, the appellate court noted that PNTC failed to
prove the true value of the properties which were retained by Time Realty, and
failed to justify that such would be sufficient to cover or set~off its unsettled
accountabilities, Similarly, the CA did not find merit in PNTC’s argument that
unjust enrichment would ensue Wlt'mu* Time Realty’s accounting and
valuation of the personal properties.*® Hence, the dispositive portion of the
CA’s assaiied Decision reads:

WHEREFQRE, in view of the f@regoing, the Order dated 4 April 2011
of the Regional Trial Cowrt of Manila, Branch 21 denying the Moticn for Partial
Reconsideration of defendant-appellant Time Realty],] Inc. is hereby
REVERSED and SET ASIDE. ‘

‘Accordingly, plaintiffrappsilse PNTC Cc’iieges, Inc. is ORBEBED 1o
- pay the defendant-appelian Reai 1 tbs fo ﬂowwg :,zmcunis,

Phg@?@,@i&frﬂ for uﬂpﬁid renig

. Php340.090.48 {or unpaid Lmltzes {e;ecmﬂtv and water);

. Phps, G 5 822, 34 for ih? restoration ef the leased premises; and,
. Phpl00,000.00 for attorney’s faes.

N S

SQ ORDEREDR.Y

PNTC asked for a reconsideration® which the CA denied in a
Resolution® dated N!aﬁ&h 26, 2@15 PNTC then filed h instant Pefition for
Review on Ceriorari® befare the Court and raised the following -

Issues:;

WHETHER TH
AND SET AST JE .
2011  DENYING :
RECONSIDERAT I ON OF THE
JUNE 15, 2010,

RT O PEALS ERRED WHEN IT REVERSED
% GRDER COF THE RTC MANILA DATED APRIL 4,
T - V'S MOTION ~ BOR  PARTIAL
SION ©F THE RIC MANILA DATED

B oid at 210

id.atZ1L

4 1g ar211-212.

% 14, at212- ~213.

9 Id.at213.

% 3esid au:;S 216 and 223-227.
® 4 at241-242



Decision e G.R. No. 219698

WHETHER THE COURT QF APPEALS ERRED IN ORDERING PNTC TO
PAY TO TIME REALTY P870,038,40 FOR UNPAID RENTALS, P340,090.48
FOR UNPAID UTILITIES (ELECTRICITY AND WATER), P5,095,822.34
FOR THE RESTORATION OF THE LEASED PREMISES, AND P100,000.00
FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES.?!

Thus, the main issue is whether or not Time Realty’s counterclaims
should be granted.

Cur Ruling
The petition has no merit.

PNTC argues that the CA placed much emphasis on its admission that it
had unpaid accountabilities which would justify the withholding of its
properties. It points out that Time Realty was aware of its intended transfer, as
it could not have moved out 94% of its properties without notice and consent

from Time Realty (considering the gate passes which Time Realty issued and
the sewur'ty guards nosted in ﬂ‘e bﬂdipg) PNTC asserts that t"le narﬁ es
Lke wise quest;ons the adnv ssion of the qu:m’law Pavables i 1ssued as the
said document was only presented during the mediation proceedings.™

Moreover, PNTC insists that unjust enrichment would result if Time
Realty’s counterclaims would be granted, especiaily when proper accounting
and valuation of the properties have not been made.® Moreover, it disagrees
that it should reimburse the expenses for the restoration of the fourth floor as it
denied inflicting damage on the premises.*® Similarly, it questions the award
of attorney’s fees in favor of Time Realty.™

Conversely, Time Realty contends that the grant of its counterclaims is
compatible with its pessession of PNTC’s p ”cspeftles 37 It emphasizes that “the
mere existence of a securify does not extmgmsh 1o obhzatlon Accordingly,
the fact that [Time Realty] has in its possession several of [PNTC’s] personal
properties does not mean that [PNTC’s] undisputed obligations no longer
[exist]. By granting [Time Realty's] counterclaims, the CA mercly
[recognized], and corrsctly so, the yeniinuing existence of [PNTC’s]
obligation to {Tima Realty]. "

1 id. at 10

52 ¥4, at 73; A document issued by PNTLC which indicated that it had accountabilities for March and April
2007 covering rental arrears and utility charges,

B oid.oat11-12.

o Id ar 12-13 and 346.

5 id ﬂtl -14 and 347.

% 1d. st 14-15 and 348.

57 1d, at 256-238.

% 1d. at258.



Decision -8- GR. No. 219698

Time Realty asserts that prior accounting 1s not necessary for its
counterclaims to be granted. Unjust enrichment can only possibly arise if Time
Realty would still refuse to tum over the personal properties even after PNTC
satisfies the monetary award in its (Time Realty’s) favor.” It states that by the
recognition of its counterclaims, it is given the choice to satisfy PNTC'’s
liabilities through the possessory lien or by other means aliowed by the Rules
of Court to execute the judgment award,*

Furthermore, Time Realty questions the inclusion of the factual issue
involving the alleged previcus agreement to allow PNTC to remove all the
propetties first before paying all of its unsettied accounts, as it is not within
the purview of a Rule 45 petition.®! In any case, it posits that since PNTC did
not appeal the RTC’s dismissal of the Compilaint, then it (PNTC) is barred
from raising this factual issue before the Court.®?

Also, Time Realty maintzgins that its entitlement to the reimbursement of
the costs of restoration of the leas ed pfemib_es is another factual issue which
was correctly resolved in its favor by the RTC and the CA, especially when

PNTC did not actually dispute the costs before the said courts. Finally, it
Uialms that it is entitied to attorney’s fees.5

To start, an assessment of the records affirms the finding that PNTC is
liable to Time Realty for rentai arrears and SEI“VICC charges. PNTC even
acknowledged this, yet it justified its non-pasyment by arguing that it had a
previous agreement with Time Realty that fll payment will be made after a
complete transfer of its properties. Since PNTC failed to prove this allegation
with sufficient evidence, its obligations must be fulfilled in accordance with
law and the lease contract. Particularly, PNTC incurred ligbilities because it
violated the provisions of the Contract of Lease which it willingly signed.

Lik
55 13 43

between the parties.™ Obligation arisir*g from cer;wcta hav et‘le Force of law
between the contracting parties and should be complied with in good faith.%

pa
The pameq are allowe B} law® to enter into stipulations, clauses, terms and
conditions they 1 daj, em

In view of this, “it is we
8

L
*?m.

convenient whigh 1

bind the parties as long as they
are not centrary to law, r’:crah good customs, public order or public paiicyﬁ“’s

3¢ id

914 ar 238255,

£ 1d. at 259240

8 Id. a1 280

85 1d, az 261,

& id gt 262-243

& DM Hag sa Ewserprises, Inc. v Basoeo D¢ Ury, fag., 833 PRiL 040, 682 (2G18) citing Moria v Belmunte,

3, 10762811

o1
~3
oo
ot
" :‘“
C-_J

14 citiag CIVIL CODE, Ar. 1159,
9 14, citing CIVIL CODE, Art. 1306,

fi §



Decision -9- GR. No. 2195698

Essentially, the stipulations in the Contract of Lease “are clear and show
no contravention, of law, morals, good customs, public order or public policy.
As such, they are valid, and the parties’ rights shall be adjudicated according
to them, being the primary law between them. When the terms of the contract
are clear and leave no doubt as to the intention of the contracting parties, the
rule is settled that the literal meaning of its stipulations should control.”®

Relevantly, the lease contract provides that Time Realty has the
prerogative to take control or passession of PNTC’s properties in the event the
latter violates a provision of the contract, including non-payment of rent and
other charges. Through its judicial admissions™ which the CA already took
note, there is no doubt that PNTC shouid settle the said obligations in
accordance with the Contract of Lease” and applicable laws.

To expound, PNTC incurred the obligations mainly because of
Paragraph 23 of the Contract of Lease which states that Time Realty can retain
PNTC’s properties as security for unpaid rentals and other charges. Even
while Time Realty exercised its right under the contract, PNTC still filed a
Complaint to recover its properties. By doing so and yet still refusing to pay,
PNTC somehow preempted Time Realty’s option to file its own case in order
to collect from the former. Hence, Time Realty filed an Answer with
Counterclaim instead. Nonetheless, as Time Realty was forced to resort to the
measures specified in the contract to protect its interests, its counterclaims
should be granted. This is because these counterclaims are intimately related
to the subject matter of the Complaint, particularly the personal properties of
PNTC, which have been withheld and stored by Time Realty. A compulsory
counterclaim is described as foilows:

A compulsory counterclaim is & defendant’s claim for money or other
relief which arises out of, or is necessarily connected with, the subject matter of
the complaint. In Spouses Ponciano v. Hon. Parentela, Jr.:

A compulsory counterciaim is gny claim for money or other relief which a
defending party may have against an opposing party, which at the time ol suit
arises out of, or is necessavily connected with, the same transaction or
occurrence that is the subject matter of plaintiff’s complaint. It is compulsory 1n
the sense that if it is within the jurisdiction of the court, and does not require for

8 1d. citing CIVIL CODE, Art. 1370 and Heirs of Uy Ek Liong v Castiflo, 710 Phil. 261, 275-276 (2G13).
7 RULES OF COURT, Rule 129, § 4.
Section 4. Judicial ddmissions. — An admission, verval or writien, made by the party in the
course of the procsedings in the same case, dees not require proof. The admission may be
contradicted only by showing that it was made through pelpable mistake or that no such
admission was made.
™ Qaid lease contract was renewed menthly, as Time Realty acguiesced to PNTC’s continued lease of
the premises even if the parties’ initial confract alresdy expired, pursuant to Article 1670 of the
Civil Code, to wit:
Article 1670. If at the end of the contract the lessee sheuld continue enjoying the thing leased
for fifteen days with the acquiescence of the lessor, and uniess a notice to the contrary by either
party has previously been given, it is understcod that there is an implied new lease, not for the
period of the original confract, but for the time established in articles 1682 and 1687. The other
terms of the criginal contract shall be revived.



Decision -10- G.R. No. 219698

its adjudication the presence of third parties over whom the court cannot
acquire jurisdiction, it must be set up therein, and will be barred in the future if
not set up.’

Contrary to the claim of PNTC and the finding of the RTC, there would
be no unjust enrichment to speak of, as Time Realty withheld the properties
pursuant to Paragraph 23 of the Contracz of Lease, a provision which PNTC
knowingly agreed to. In other words, Time Realty retained the said properties
as security to compel PNTC to pay and not to unculy enrich itself. To support
this finding:

Jurisprudence holds that there is upjust enrichmeni when a person
unjustly retains a benefit to the loss of another, or when a person retains money
or propenty of another against the fundamental principles of justice, equity and
good conscience. The statutory basis for the prineiple of unjust enrichment is
Article 22 of the Civil Code which provides that ‘[ejvery person who through
an act of performance by anocther, or any other means, acquires or comes into
possession of something at the expense of the latter without just or legal
ground, shall return the same to him.’

The principle of unjust enrichment under Article 33 reguires iwo
conditions: {1) that a person is benefited without a valid basis or justification,
and (2) that such benefit is derived at another’s expenss or damage. There is no
unjust enrichment when the person who will benefit has 2 valid claim to such

benefit.”

The circumstances in the insiant case do not show that Time Realty
unjustly benefitted from the retention of the properties without valid basis, as
it merely acted in accordance with the Eeass- contract to ensure recovery of
what is due to it. If anything, the so-called “benefit” which Time Real ity 18
“enjoying” by withholding the properties is the assurance that it would be able
to collect from PNTLC. Additionaily, ii cannot be said that Time Realty is using
the said properties as these were being kept in storage pursuant to the lease

contract.

In relation to this, PNTC zrgues that the properties’ actual values should

be determined, as i may airaady "sv adeqw** t¢ compensate for its
I = = 4 ° a <+

accountabilities. While this may be so, a perusal of the inventories”™ submiited

by both PNTC and Time Realty shows Ha.t the projected values of t‘ne
personal properties would not be enough 1o rall of PNTC’s liabilities.

any case, whether the properties’ values are mf%s:xe‘“? or niot, it would not

Intramuras Adminisiation v. Ufshore Cosstruction Devaiopment Co., 827 Phil. 303, 350 (2018} witing

Spouses Ponciamo v, Hon. Parenigia, 35
Deportment of Public Works and Fi

L f
March 39 401,, v’i.-."!’ Car Cook 9”’11’7;,}

doring | v Copmnizsior A 379
=5, fne. v ri ishic Reulty & f")azes’ﬁpmem‘ Carp., 313 Fhil. 3
T
£

384 (2006); and Cgbrera w Amecs Comiraciors frc, 3R, Mo 2 566, Jume 20, 2012 (Minute
Resolution), and Govermment Service fnsurance System v, Commission on dugif, 854 Phil. 318, 326
{2012).

1

™ Relio, pp. 31 and 7A. Unformnately, the inveniories of both paities do not maich. These need fusther
verification during the ¢xecution of the judgment in s cawe.




Decision -11- GR. No. 219698

change the fact that PNTC owes Time Realty. Besides, the issue of valuation
and depreciation of the personal properties are matters which should be
addressed during the exgeution stage after the finality of the judgment in this
case.”

It should be noted, though, that as admitted by Time Realty, PNTC still
has a deposit amounting te $743,640.00,7 Notably, Parasxapb {Denosit)’’ of
the Contract of Lease expressly ?YQVTdE-S that “[tihe deposit shall be forfeited

n favor of [Time Realty], should [PNTC] fail to consummate the full term of
ﬂns contract, or upon violation of any of the terms of this contract.””®
Although the contraet ingicated that the deposit would be forfeited in favor of
Time Realty, it did not specifically prohibit the application of the same deposit
to rental arrgars or to any other monetary lghility of PNTC.™ The d.epssit.
therefore, should be deducted from the tota! figure which PNTC has to pay
Time Realty during the execution stage.

; contract states that PNTC’s deposit
should be $739,200.00 or eguivaient 10 ?:WQ {2} months’ rental of the leased
premises to answer for any of iis obligations under the coniract. Curiously,
;._h,ere is an amount of 4,440, 00 mas,.fom‘uf:d for in the deposit, since Time
Realty did not clarify why there is a difference between P743,640.00 (PNTC’s
deposit as indicated ip Time Realty’s Answer with Counterclaim) and
$739,200.00 (the amount indicated in the g,mtras:t of Lease regarding the
deposit), Additienally, Time f{edﬂ} did not explam ¢ dJSQI‘QDaHC} whether it
was due to the 11101'63-50 in TG‘RELS oF naotL _a::g@ the entire ero&t of
?’“3 640.00, which Time Realty admitiad, should be the figure considered.

In connecticn with this, the lease

S‘n a different but related matter, Time Realty s;:laim,a that PNTC shouid
reimburse it for the faﬂaurs of the fourth floor, as the latter vacated the
premises without wt"mng the same in good wDiad ton ¢ P‘ildenng crdinary
wear and tear, and in vielation of the lease contract.®® Time Realty listed the
following observations:

2. The vinyl ficoring, floor amd il ftiles] are desiroyed;

k. Door knobs w were cismahtied and carted _f?ws,y;

c. Fire exit doors, plyweod partitions, end cubicle do the comiort roor
are aestraye‘ or in g state of mar@pa_

4. Comfort rooms are clﬁgm‘a

2. Lavatory, water gloset, at comiort roems are either destroved or in 2 state

mi s
disrepair; lghting fixtures, i ight switghes and outlsts were rem’“red a_ié’m’

H
carted away;"

2 Bockiight, In I v T w, GUR. Bo. 213650, Juse 17, 2019 cling RULES OF COURT, Enle 39, Sention 1.
% Roio, p. 48, '

oid er 211

# 14

¥ (f DM Ragasa Exigrprises, ine. v. Bangoe De Gwa, Inc., supra note 65, and Bie-Rasearch, Inc. v. Univille
Revelopment Carporaiion, (R, N 3, 189237 ”Hat:ce}gﬂﬂ 18,2018

¥ - Roflo, vp. 7R-77.



Degision -12-  GR.No.219698

A scrutiny ef the records reveals that PNTC failed to demaonstrate that the

dire condition of the fourth floor was not due 1o its own actions. It should be
noted that PNTC oceupied the ;‘;remzms for more than two vears, and it did not
show any proof that during the said Der'@dz it ep@ rted issues w;;h the deors,
fisors, lighting, rest rooms and  wealer sowrges to the administrator of the
building. Thus, there is an assumption that PNTC’s personnel initially
ﬁac.;pzea the pi’em_»@s in tenantable condition ana that, over time, .—.h.eu
emplovess or their agents caused the state of disrepair due to poor
maintenance.® . |

Since We | have established that PNTC is ligble for rental arrears, service
charges and the repair of the pre is es, We now move on to the cemputatlon of
the sums due to Time Re n?ﬁ Iﬁ E e with this, it is important t¢ mention that
Time Realty did not disputs or move for the modification of the awards given
by the CA in its favor. 'he figures were based on the Statement of Account™
which Time Realty itself sul 'mu,ed pertaining to PNTC’s rental arrears and
utility charges for the meonths of March ang April 2007, Thus, the said
amounts, P870,038.40 for rental arrears and 340,090.48 for utilities, should
be maintained as the prin gi‘ i‘ﬂg& s for the purpose of the imposition of the
interests. Additionally, the reimbursement gmounting to ¥5,093,822.34 for the
estoration of the leased pr remises should be taken intc account. Also, as
previously mentioned, PNTC’s deposit of £743,640.00 should be deducted in
the total amount of its accountabiities.

As regarus the int terest on ur;aaﬁ rentals, Time Realfy prays that an
interest of three percent (3%) per month {on d.rly armount due and not paid on
Lme} s’wuld ‘ce mposed from May 2007 until full payrent pursuant to the
lzase contract.™ We disagree. It 1s true that acce*’dm& to Daragra,@h } (Amount
of Rent) of the Contract of Lease, “[wlithout prejudice to the exerciss by
[Time Realty] of its rights undar ?aragraph 24 herein, _{P‘Q?TC} shall pay 1o
[Time Realty] an intergst at the rate of three (3) per cent a month on any
amount due and not paid on time, to be ccmpﬁiea per number of days delayed
over thirty (30 days ﬁa,m the date of delingliengy, W”lgb is from the ST of
each and every month.”® However, it is also tmue that the imposition of an
interest on unpaid i‘@l‘lu.&ls contained in the said provision takes the nature of 2

penalty ¢l ausaﬁ in cas# PNTC breaches any of the stipulatiens in the lease
uant:a.,,t Withal, even if such was specified i m the s,on*fa.w.ﬁ public morals and
policy diectate tb&’r the interest rate should still be reasonable and equitable.
Jurisprudence teaches that

n Ligwran v Cowrt of Appesls, we held thet 2 penalty clguse, expressiy

zed by law, is an accessory underiaking « a; ssumg greater lability on

the p.art.ef an ebhgsr in case of brsach of ap ‘ebli gal,,on It fungtions to
en the coercive force of the obligation and to provide, in sffect, for

& ‘?ee QVILCODE,A%S wmap._;,az,
8 Rollo,p.78.

¥ 1d at43.

¥ od



Decision | 13-  GR.No. 219698

what could be the liquidated damages resulting from such a breach, The obligor

- would then be bound to pay the stipulated indemnity without the necessity of
proof on the existence and on the measure of damages caused by the breach.
Although a court is net at liberty to ignore the freedom of the parties to agree
on such terms and conditions as they see fit that contravene neither law nor
morals, good customs, public order or public policy, a stipulated penalty,
nevertheless, may be equitably reduced by the courts if it iz imiquitous or
unconscionable or if the principal obligation has been partly or irregularly
cemplied with.

Pertinently, Article 1229 of the Civil Code states:

Art. 1229, The judge shail equitably reduce the penalty when the
principal obligation has been partly or irregularly complied with by
the debtor. Even if there has been no performance, the penalty may
also be reduced by the courts if it is iniquitous or unconscionable.

In exercising this power to determine what is iniquitous and unconscionable;

courts must consider the circumstances of each case since what may be

- iniquiious and unconscionable in one may be totaily just and equitable in
another. 5

In light of this, the Court deems the penalty charge of 3% per month for
unpaid rentals unconscionable,?” especially considering that PNTC only failed
to pay when it was already clearing out of the premises. Thence, We find it
equitable to reduce the interest rate from 3% to 1% per month or a total of
12% per annum® in accordance with Article 1229% of the Civil Code. As
such, the amount of P870,038.40 should be subject to the interest rate of 1%

per moznth or 12% per axmum counting from May 2007 until full payment.

With regard to the service charges, Time Realty prays for the imposition
of the legal interest from May 20067 until full payment.”® Given that these
charges do not constitute as a loan or forbesrance of money, the applicable
legal interest should be six percent (6%) per annum from the time of judicial
demand,” or the date when Time Realty filed its Answer with Counterclaim
on January 7, 2008.%

o
LEE

Bio-Research Ire. v. Univille Develonmen: Corporgrion, supre note 79; coiting Ligutan v Cowrr of

Appeals, 427 Phil. 42, 42-55 (2002) and Deperial v. Jaucian, 471 Phil. 42 £2005).

id. citing the following: In MCMP Construction Corp. v Morark Eguipsient Corp,, 746 Phil. 383, 593

(2014), we held that the penaity charze of 2% per month is unconscicnabie. Similarly, in Pentacapital

Irvestment Corporation v. Mahinay, 637 Phil. 283, 304 (2010) we beld thst the penalty charge of 3% per

month is unconscicnabie and reduced it acsordingly.

Mondragen Internatienal Philippines, Inc. v Union Bank of the Philinpinzs, G.R. No. 228530, Jenuary 21,

2019,

¥ Art. 1225. The judge shall equitably reduce the pznalsy when the principal obiigation has been partly or
sreguiarly complied with by the debtor. Ever if there has baen no performance, the penalty may also be

~ reduced by the courts if'it is iniquitous or uncenseicnable.

H Rello, pp. 41-42,

Nissar Gallery-Criigas v. Felipe, 720 Phil, 828, 840 (20133 citing Nacar v {allery Frames, 716 Phil

267, 281-283 (2013} which cited BEP-MB Circular No, 789 dated May 16, 2013,

Rollo, p. 33.

38



Deecision -14- GR. No. 219698

Regarding attorney’s fees, Paragraph 24 (Judicial Relief and Penalty) of
the Contract of Lease provides:

. Should [Time Reslty] be compelisd to seek iudicial relief against
[PNTC], the latter shall, in addition tc the damages mentiongd in [paragraph
23], pay an amount equivalent to 20% of the amount, claimed in the complaint,
but in no case less than P10,000.00 a5 attomney’s fees aside from the costs of the
litigation amg other expenses whwu the law may entitle [Time Realty] t
recover from [PNTC].

Provisions of a penal character in the other sections of this coniract shall
be considersd as cumulative to the relief granted by this secticn.™

Based on the foregoing, in calculating for the attorney’s fees, twenty
percent (20%) of the amounts claimed in Time Realty’s counterclaims should
be coemputed, which in all cases should not be less than P10,000.00. In its
counterclaim, Time Realty asked for the payvment of $977,314.46 (or the
remainder thereaf afier application of PNTC's devosit) for unpaid rentals
including E-VAT and surcharges for late payment of previous rentals.
However, it only presented sufficient proot for the amount of P870,038.40 as
reflected in the Statement of Account,™ which the CA actually awarded and
which Time Reslty no longer questioned. For purposes of illustration, let Us

assume that the depaosit of PNTC amou rﬂupg to $P743,5640.00, when subtracted

from the amount of P870,038.40, vields ths remainder of P126,398.40. This
should be added to the claimed amount of $340,090.48 for service charges as
well as P3,095,822.34 for the cost of restoration of the premises. The total
would be P5,562,311.22, 20% of whieh yields P1,112,462.24, represents
attorney’s fees pursuant to Paragraph 24 of the Contract of Lease.

Notwithstanding this, We should congider that Time Realty, in its
Answer with Counterclaim, only prayed for $100,000.00 s attorney’s fees,”
Likewise, Time Realty did not expressy appeal the sward of the CA of
£100,000.00 in sttorney’s fees in its favor. To stress, Time Realty did not file
its gwn motion for r@f;fﬁmiﬁei’a&or befors the CA or its own petition beiore
this Court in order to guestion the :pecaﬁ amount of He award for attomey’s
fees. It merely filed a Comment on BNTCS metion for reconsideration before
the CA, followad by another Comment on PNTL s insta it petition, wherain it
{Time F’;e..l-‘y ) suddenly mentioped Dﬂf@gﬁg h 24 of

t‘;n

,..
i

e

h 24 of the Contract of Lease as

the basig for its entitlement to attorney’s fees without further —xp;anath_n or
omputation, * Simply put, Tims Realty’s Comments wers only “responses” 1o
P\, T’ motion __,s.d petition, beth of which cannot be gonsid eﬂed as a definite
or direct "BqL& 9&8@31‘}’ the gward for ag @rrmv 8 fgﬁs I accordance with
Paragraph 24 of the Contract of Lease. ‘

2t 53.
3t 74,
ar &2,

at 262-263.

23
96:

4
Pl e W T S R
BUE A B



Decision -15- GR. No. 219698

Indeed, “[s]ettled is the rule that an issue not properly raised on appeal
constitutes a waiver of that issue on appeal, which precludes the Court from
acquiring jurisdiction to review and alter judgment. An appelilee who has not
himself appealed cannot obtain from the appellate court any affirmative relief
other than those granted in the decision of the court belew,”*” Considering that
Time Realty did not itself contest the amount of #100,000.00, the said figure is
already final and binding upon it.”® In any case, this amount is still higher than
the minimum of £10,000.00 as provided by Paragraph 24 of the Contract of
Lease.

Given that the Court has discussed the computation of the sums due to
Time Realty which PNTC has the obligation to pay, the ruling of the CA
should accordingly be modified with respect to the amounts and interests
applicable for each category of liability. Moreover, once the judgment in this
case becomes final and executory, all the monetary awards in favor of Time
Realty shall be subject to legal interest at the rate of 6% per annum from such
finality until its full satisfaction.”

- WHEREFORE, the instant petition is hereby DENIED. The assailed
Decision dated April 8, 2014 and Resolution dated March 26, 2015 rendered
by the Court of Appeals in CA-GR. CV No. 97119 are hereby AFFIRMED
with MODIFICATIONS in that PNTC Coileges, Inc. is ORDERED to pay
Time Realty, Inc. the following amounts, less the deposit amounting to
P743,640.00:

1. $870,038.40 for unpaid rentals, with an interest rate of 1% per
month or 12% per annum computed from May 2007 until finality of
this Decision;

2. P340,090.48 for unpaid utilities (electricity and water service
charges) with an interest rate of 6% per annum from January 7, 2008
unti] finality of this Decision;

3. $5,095,822.34 for the cost of the restoration of the leased premises
with an interest rate of 6% per arnnum from the date of finality of this
Decision until full payment;

4. $100,000.00 {for attorney’s fees; and,

. the sum of the amounts i1 numbers ! to 2 herein, with interest at the

rate of 6% per amnum from finality of this Decision until full
payment,

wh

%7 Mondragon International Philippines, Ine. v Union Bank of the Philippines, supra note 88, citing
Hiponia-Mayuga v. MBTC, 761 Phii. 521, 530 (2015), and Javines v, XLibris, GR. No. 214301, June 7,
2017, 826 SCRA 640, 647.

% Manese v. Jollibee Foods Corp., 597 Phil. 322 (2012).

5 Rollo, pp. 41-42.

hd



Decision . -l6- G.R. No. 219698

SO ORDERED.

11—"—*- 285 RAASE

Kssociate Justice

WE CONCUR:

i/

ESTELA M. PERLAS-BERNABE
Senior Associate Justice
Chairperson

—
HE AN PAUAL B. INTING SAMUEL H. GiEE;&N
Associate Justice Associate Justice

Associate Justice






